REGULAR MONTHLY MEETING
BOARD OF EDUCATION
COLUMBUS COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
Monday, September 28, 2020

The Board of Directors of Columbus Community School District convened its regular monthly board
meeting at 5:30 p.m. on Monday, September 28, 2020, at the Administration Building in Columbus
Junction, lowa.

Present on roll call were President Bob Schwab, Vice President Andy White, Directors Eric Totemeier,
Tom Howell and Jayme Storm.

Also present were Superintendent Jeff Maeder, Secondary Principal Mark Yeoman, Elementary Principal
Kristina Murphy and Business Manager and Board Secretary Neil Mills.

Board Meeting
Agenda

Jayme Storm made a motion to approve the agenda.
Seconded by Eric Totemeier.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Citizen’s Comments

There were none at this time.

Bond Refunding Hearing

Andy White moved to open the hearing for the proposed issuance of approximately $4,300,000 School
Infrastructure Sales, Services and Use Tax Revenue Refunding Bonds.

Seconded by Jayme Storm.
Roll Call vote: Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

At 5:33 p.m., Bob Schwab opened the hearing.

Bob Schwab asked the board secretary Neil Mills if we had received any written communication in
opposition to the issuance of these refunding bonds?

Neil Mills replied no.



President Schwab asked does anyone here from the public have any opposition to the refunding bonds?
President Schwab stated hearing none; | will entertain a motion to close the hearing.

Andy White moved to close the hearing for proposed issuance of approximately $4,300,000 School
Infrastructure Sales, Services and Use Tax Revenue Refunding Bonds.

Seconded by Jayme Storm.
Roll Call vote: Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

The hearing closed at 5:34 p.m.

Jayme Storm made a motion to approve the Financial Reports, Minutes and Bills.
Seconded by Eric Totemeier.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Reports

Administrative reports were given.

Board reports were given by Andy White, Eric Totemeier, Tom Howell and Jayme Storm.

Unfinished Business

Andy White made a motion to hold a special meeting on October 13 via tele-conference at 5:30p.m.
Seconded by Eric Totemeier.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Eric Totemeier made a motion to table the work session meeting until a later time.
Seconded by Jayme Storm.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.



New Business

Jayme Storm made a motion to approve all personnel resignations, hires and volunteers as read by Neil

Mills, as follows.

Resignation — Claudia Barrera — ESL Associate

Resignation — Sarah Milder — Co-Sophomore Class Sponsor
Resignation — Melissa Alarcon — High School Cook
Resignation — Jeff Miller — JV boys basketball Coach

Hire — Jeff Miller — HS Head Girls Basketball Coach

Hire — Miguel Villagrana — HS Head Boys Basketball Coach
Hire — Mawi Mawi — Migrant Family Liaison

Volunteer Coach — Josh Keller — Wrestling

Volunteer Coach — Jake Keller — Wrestling

Seconded by Tom Howell

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Andy White made a motion to approve all fundraisers and school use fundraisers.

Fundraisers:

FCCLA — Face Masks — Rachel Wolf

FCCLA — Blood Drive — Rachel Wolf

FFA — T-shirts, Sweaters and Sticker sales — Anna Lowe-Hartman

FFA — Fruit, Meat & Cheese sales — Anna Lowe-Hartman

FFA — Blood Drive — Anna Lowe-Hartman

High School / Ir High — Water bottle filling stations (Tyson) — Mark Yeoman
XC — Solicitation letters to pay for chip timing company @ home meet — Steve
Riley

School use fundraisers:

Music Boosters — t-shirt sales for 2022 band / choir trip — Mary Best

Roundy Group — Penny wars, bracelets & toy drive for 2nd grader with cancer —
Barb Chaney & Delores Wykert

Roundy Elementary PTO — Various see list — Kristina Murphy

Seconded by Eric Totemeier.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.



Jayme Storm made a motion to approve the request for allowable growth and supplement aid for a
negative special education balance for the prior school year (FY20) of $52,375.70.

Seconded by Tom Howell.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Andy White made a motion to support IASB Legislative Resolution Submissions, #4,5,7,18 and 20 (see
the following).

= Early Literacy

= English Learners

= Mental Health

=  School Funding Policy
=  Property Taxes

Seconded by Tom Howell.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Andy White made a motion to approve The TLC Stipend for 2020-2021 school year in the amount of
$25,500.

Seconded by Jayme Storm.

Ayes: three. Nays: two. Carried. Nays: Bob Schwab and Eric Totemeier.

Andy White made a motion to approve influenza shots for staff.
Seconded by Eric Totemeier.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Jayme Storm made a motion to approve the open enrollment application.
Seconded by Eric Totemeier.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Jayme Storm made a motion to approve the Columbus CSD Student 1:1 Handbook for 2020-2021.
Seconded by Eric Totemeier.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.



Eric Totemeier made a motion to approve the Annual Treasurers Report - Certification of Cash.
Seconded by Tom Howell.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Neil Mills presented the first reading of changes to policies 604.04, 604.4E1 & 604.4E1 as an
informational item.

Andy White made a motion to wave the second reading of changes to policies 604.04, 604.4E1 &
604.4E1.

Seconded by Jayme Storm.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Eric Totemeier moved to adjourn.
Seconded by Andy White.
Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Meeting adjourned at 7:02 p.m.

Bob Schwab, School Board President

Neil A. Mills, School Board Secretary

Approved Bills:

ABM Building Maintenance Janitorial Services 20,978.00
Access Elevator & Lifts, Inc. Repairs 1,477.60
Acco Unlimited Corp Supplies 334.80
Agriland FS, INC. Fuel 1,173.04
All American Pest Control Pest Control 425.00
Alliant Energy Utilities 50,479.82
Anderson Erickson Dairy Milk 1,994.80
Anderson's It's Elementary Pin Supplies 254.82
Apple Computer, Inc. Technology 1,199.00
Baumbach, Lee Official 83.86
Betzel, Maury Official 115.52
BMO Harris Bank N.A. Supplies 10,326.44



Bryant, Darrell

BSN Sports

Caldwell, Kevin

Carstens Chiropractic

CDW Government Inc.

Central lowa Distributing

City Of Columbus Junction
Columbus Gazette

Columbus Jct. Auto Supply
Columbus Nutrition Fund

Cort, Scot

Daktronics

Department of Administrative Services
Diaz, Griselda

Earthgrains Baking Co's Inc.
Economart

Electronic Engineering

Eli's Hy-Way Service Center LLC
FCCLA, Lock Box Operations

G & W Auto

Garrett, Braedan

Gearhart, Nick

Grainger

Graphic Edge, The

Greene, Troy

Greenwood Cleaning System
Hall, Kim

Hardy Constructions & Mechanical Services
Hodges, Mason

Hoglund Bus Co Inc.

Houghton Mifflin

IA Public Employee Retirement
IACTE

Indian Hills Community College
lowa High School Speech Assoc.
lowa State University

Jamison, Samantha

JustRite Spirit Supplies

Kendall Hunt Publishing Company
Keota CSD

Kirk Butcher Plumbing & Heating, Inc.
Kirkwood Community College
Kull, Leonard

L & M School District

Law, Chris

Liske, Matt

Lynch Dallas, P.C.

Marco

Martin Bros. Distributing CO Inc.

Produce- Apples
Supplies

Official

DOT Physicals
Supplies
Supplies
Utilities- Water
Publications
Supplies

Refund

Official

Supplies

Fees

Refund

Bread

Supplies

Safety / Security
Repairs

Dues

Supplies

Official

Official

Supplies
Fundraiser
Official

Supplies

Official

Repairs

Refund
Supplies
Curriculum
IPERS Adjustments
Conference Fees
Scholarship
Dues
Scholarship
Official
Fundraiser- Window Stickers
Curriculum
Entry Fees
Repairs
Scholarship
Official

Entry Fees
Official

Official

Legal Services
Copier Leases
Commodities

360.00
1,862.95
110.00
360.00
388.88
2,437.20
350.46
233.94
483.31
20.00
168.26
40.00
550.00
68.47
693.55
454.71
6,988.24
40.00
345.00
8.69
93.52
1,042.00
1,091.20
1,481.49
109.36
2,857.44
170.64
1,202.50
68.47
2,372.46
1,703.65
262.55
135.00
3,950.00
158.00
5,950.00
220.00
738.26
355.49
100.00
419.00
4,500.00
220.00
75.00
115.76
117.28
577.50
2,263.57
2,638.76



Matthews, Carroll

McBride, Dan

McWilliams, Chad

Medicom

MEGAPage

Mendenhall, Inc.
Mid-American Research Chemical
Midwest Alarm Services
Miller, Matthew

Mississippi Bend AEA 9

Mt. Pleasant CSD

Muscatine Community College
Neal's

Newspaper In Education
Nguyen, Hung

Nu-Trend Accessibility System
Oklahoma State University
Oriental Trading Company
PCI Academy

Peterson, Molly

Pipe Pro, Inc.

Pitsco

PSC Distribution

Quill Corp

Refreshment Services Pepsi
Reinhart FoodService

Rock Valley Physical Therapy
Rueckert Sanitation, Inc.
Ryder, Nic

Sadler Power Train

Samaco Supply Wholesalers & Distributors
Savvas Learning Company
Scholastic, Inc.

School Bus Sales

School Specialty Supply

SEI Super Conference

State Hygienic Laboratory
Stout Seed Sales

Symmetry Energy Solutions, LLC
Trophies Plus

University of lowa College of Engineering
University of Northern lowa
VanDeWoestyne, Ryan

Waco Community School
Walmart

Winfield Builders

Winfield-Mt. Union CSD

Official

Official

Official
Telephone
Purchase Service
Repairs

Supplies

Repairs

Official
Training/Supplies
Entry Fees
Scholarship
Repairs

Supplies

Official

Repairs
Scholarship
Supplies
Scholarship
Reimbursement
Repairs

Supplies
Supplies
Supplies
Pop/Concessions
Food

Athletic Training Services

Garbage Fees
Official
Supplies
Supplies
Curriculum
Renewal
Supplies
Supplies
Dues
Testing Fees
Supplies
Utilities- Gas
Supplies
Entry Fees
Scholarship
Official

Entry Fees
Supplies
Supplies
Supplies

117.28
117.72
113.76
1,527.96
42.00
100.00
2,783.85
320.60
109.36
873.12
105.00
2,500.00
148.75
300.60
110.00
580.00
3,950.00
210.89
1,000.00
51.20
6,367.60
441.30
579.97
619.16
2,063.70
5,832.30
828.75
108.00
109.95
34.95
525.02
2,744.93
2,028.40
147.91
2,738.27
600.00
13.50
1,385.21
140.05
385.00
235.00
5,000.00
87.72
70.00
244.53
1,449.48
18.40

189,656.45



