# REGULAR MONTHLY MEETING BOARD OF EDUCATION

## COLUMBUS COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

Monday, September 28, 2020

The Board of Directors of Columbus Community School District convened its regular monthly board meeting at 5:30 p.m. on Monday, September 28, 2020, at the Administration Building in Columbus Junction, Iowa.

Present on roll call were President Bob Schwab, Vice President Andy White, Directors Eric Totemeier, Tom Howell and Jayme Storm.

Also present were Superintendent Jeff Maeder, Secondary Principal Mark Yeoman, Elementary Principal Kristina Murphy and Business Manager and Board Secretary Neil Mills.

## **Board Meeting**

#### **Agenda**

Jayme Storm made a motion to approve the agenda.

Seconded by Eric Totemeier.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

#### **Citizen's Comments**

There were none at this time.

### **Bond Refunding Hearing**

Andy White moved to open the hearing for the proposed issuance of approximately \$4,300,000 School Infrastructure Sales, Services and Use Tax Revenue Refunding Bonds.

Seconded by Jayme Storm.

Roll Call vote: Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

At 5:33 p.m., Bob Schwab opened the hearing.

Bob Schwab asked the board secretary Neil Mills if we had received any written communication in opposition to the issuance of these refunding bonds?

Neil Mills replied no.

President Schwab asked does anyone here from the public have any opposition to the refunding bonds?

President Schwab stated hearing none; I will entertain a motion to close the hearing.

Andy White moved to close the hearing for proposed issuance of approximately \$4,300,000 School Infrastructure Sales, Services and Use Tax Revenue Refunding Bonds.

Seconded by Jayme Storm.

Roll Call vote: Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

The hearing closed at 5:34 p.m.

Jayme Storm made a motion to approve the Financial Reports, Minutes and Bills.

Seconded by Eric Totemeier.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

**Reports** 

Administrative reports were given.

Board reports were given by Andy White, Eric Totemeier, Tom Howell and Jayme Storm.

**Unfinished Business** 

Andy White made a motion to hold a special meeting on October 13 via tele-conference at 5:30p.m.

Seconded by Eric Totemeier.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Eric Totemeier made a motion to table the work session meeting until a later time.

Seconded by Jayme Storm.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

#### **New Business**

Jayme Storm made a motion to approve all personnel resignations, hires and volunteers as read by Neil Mills, as follows.

- Resignation Claudia Barrera ESL Associate
- Resignation Sarah Milder Co-Sophomore Class Sponsor
- Resignation Melissa Alarcon High School Cook
- Resignation Jeff Miller JV boys basketball Coach
- Hire Jeff Miller HS Head Girls Basketball Coach
- Hire Miguel Villagrana HS Head Boys Basketball Coach
- Hire Mawi Mawi Migrant Family Liaison
- Volunteer Coach Josh Keller Wrestling
- Volunteer Coach Jake Keller Wrestling

Seconded by Tom Howell

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Andy White made a motion to approve all fundraisers and school use fundraisers.

#### Fundraisers:

- FCCLA Face Masks Rachel Wolf
- FCCLA Blood Drive Rachel Wolf
- FFA T-shirts, Sweaters and Sticker sales Anna Lowe-Hartman
- FFA Fruit, Meat & Cheese sales Anna Lowe-Hartman
- FFA Blood Drive Anna Lowe-Hartman
- High School / Jr High Water bottle filling stations (Tyson) Mark Yeoman
- XC Solicitation letters to pay for chip timing company @ home meet Steve Riley

#### School use fundraisers:

- Music Boosters t-shirt sales for 2022 band / choir trip Mary Best
- Roundy Group Penny wars, bracelets & toy drive for 2nd grader with cancer –
   Barb Chaney & Delores Wykert
- Roundy Elementary PTO Various see list Kristina Murphy

Seconded by Eric Totemeier.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Jayme Storm made a motion to approve the request for allowable growth and supplement aid for a negative special education balance for the prior school year (FY20) of \$52,375.70.

Seconded by Tom Howell.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Andy White made a motion to support IASB Legislative Resolution Submissions, #4,5,7,18 and 20 (see the following).

- Early Literacy
- English Learners
- Mental Health
- School Funding Policy
- Property Taxes

Seconded by Tom Howell.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Andy White made a motion to approve The TLC Stipend for 2020-2021 school year in the amount of \$25,500.

Seconded by Jayme Storm.

Ayes: three. Nays: two. Carried. Nays: Bob Schwab and Eric Totemeier.

Andy White made a motion to approve influenza shots for staff.

Seconded by Eric Totemeier.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Jayme Storm made a motion to approve the open enrollment application.

Seconded by Eric Totemeier.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Jayme Storm made a motion to approve the Columbus CSD Student 1:1 Handbook for 2020-2021.

Seconded by Eric Totemeier.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Eric Totemeier made a motion to approve the Annual Treasurers Report - Certification of Cash.

Seconded by Tom Howell.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Neil Mills presented the first reading of changes to policies 604.04, 604.4E1 & 604.4E1 as an informational item.

Andy White made a motion to wave the second reading of changes to policies 604.04, 604.4E1 & 604.4E1.

Seconded by Jayme Storm.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Eric Totemeier moved to adjourn.

Seconded by Andy White.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Meeting adjourned at 7:02 p.m.

Bob Schwab, School Board President

Neil A. Mills, School Board Secretary

## Approved Bills:

ABM Building Maintenance	Janitorial Services	20,978.00
Access Elevator & Lifts, Inc.	Repairs	1,477.60
Acco Unlimited Corp	Supplies	334.80
Agriland FS, INC.	Fuel	1,173.04
All American Pest Control	Pest Control	425.00
Alliant Energy	Utilities	50,479.82
Anderson Erickson Dairy	Milk	1,994.80
Anderson's It's Elementary Pin	Supplies	254.82
Apple Computer, Inc.	Technology	1,199.00
Baumbach, Lee	Official	83.86
Betzel, Maury	Official	115.52
BMO Harris Bank N.A.	Supplies	10,326.44

Bryant, Darrell	Produce- Apples	360.00
BSN Sports	Supplies	1,862.95
Caldwell, Kevin	Official	110.00
Carstens Chiropractic	DOT Physicals	360.00
CDW Government Inc.	Supplies	388.88
Central Iowa Distributing	Supplies	2,437.20
City Of Columbus Junction	Utilities- Water	350.46
Columbus Gazette	Publications	233.94
Columbus Jct. Auto Supply	Supplies	483.31
Columbus Nutrition Fund	Refund	20.00
Cort, Scot	Official	168.26
Daktronics	Supplies	40.00
Department of Administrative Services	Fees	550.00
Diaz, Griselda	Refund	68.47
Earthgrains Baking Co's Inc.	Bread	693.55
Economart	Supplies	454.71
Electronic Engineering	Safety / Security	6,988.24
Eli's Hy-Way Service Center LLC	Repairs	40.00
FCCLA, Lock Box Operations	Dues	345.00
G & W Auto	Supplies	8.69
Garrett, Braedan	Official	93.52
Gearhart, Nick	Official	1,042.00
Grainger	Supplies	1,091.20
Graphic Edge, The	Fundraiser	1,481.49
Greene, Troy	Official	109.36
Greenwood Cleaning System	Supplies	2,857.44
Hall, Kim	Official	170.64
Hardy Constructions & Mechanical Services	Repairs	1,202.50
Hodges, Mason	Refund	68.47
Hoglund Bus Co Inc.	Supplies	2,372.46
Houghton Mifflin	Curriculum	1,703.65
IA Public Employee Retirement	IPERS Adjustments	262.55
IACTE	Conference Fees	135.00
Indian Hills Community College	Scholarship	3,950.00
Iowa High School Speech Assoc.	Dues	158.00
Iowa State University	Scholarship	5,950.00
Jamison, Samantha	Official	220.00
JustRite Spirit Supplies	Fundraiser- Window Stickers	738.26
Kendall Hunt Publishing Company	Curriculum	355.49
Keota CSD	Entry Fees	100.00
Kirk Butcher Plumbing & Heating, Inc.	Repairs	419.00
Kirkwood Community College	Scholarship	4,500.00
Kull, Leonard	Official	220.00
L & M School District	Entry Fees	75.00
Law, Chris	Official	115.76
Liske, Matt	Official	117.28
Lynch Dallas, P.C.	Legal Services	577.50
Marco	Copier Leases	2,263.57
Martin Bros. Distributing CO Inc.	Commodities	2,638.76

Matthews, Carroll	Official	117.28
McBride, Dan	Official	117.72
McWilliams, Chad	Official	113.76
Medicom	Telephone	1,527.96
MEGAPage	Purchase Service	42.00
Mendenhall, Inc.	Repairs	100.00
Mid-American Research Chemical	Supplies	2,783.85
Midwest Alarm Services	Repairs	320.60
Miller, Matthew	Official	109.36
Mississippi Bend AEA 9	Training/Supplies	873.12
Mt. Pleasant CSD	Entry Fees	105.00
Muscatine Community College	Scholarship	2,500.00
Neal's	Repairs	148.75
Newspaper In Education	Supplies	300.60
Nguyen, Hung	Official	110.00
Nu-Trend Accessibility System	Repairs	580.00
Oklahoma State University	Scholarship	3,950.00
Oriental Trading Company	Supplies	210.89
PCI Academy	Scholarship	1,000.00
Peterson, Molly	Reimbursement	51.20
Pipe Pro, Inc.	Repairs	6,367.60
Pitsco	Supplies	441.30
PSC Distribution	Supplies	579.97
Quill Corp	Supplies	619.16
Refreshment Services Pepsi	Pop/Concessions	2,063.70
Reinhart FoodService	Food	5,832.30
Rock Valley Physical Therapy	Athletic Training Services	828.75
Rueckert Sanitation, Inc.	Garbage Fees	108.00
Ryder, Nic	Official	109.95
Sadler Power Train	Supplies	34.95
Samaco Supply Wholesalers & Distributors	Supplies	525.02
Savvas Learning Company	Curriculum	2,744.93
Scholastic, Inc.	Renewal	2,028.40
School Bus Sales	Supplies	147.91
School Specialty Supply	Supplies	2,738.27
SEI Super Conference	Dues	600.00
State Hygienic Laboratory	Testing Fees	13.50
Stout Seed Sales	Supplies	1,385.21
Symmetry Energy Solutions, LLC	Utilities- Gas	140.05
Trophies Plus	Supplies	385.00
University of Iowa College of Engineering	Entry Fees	235.00
University of Northern Iowa	Scholarship	5,000.00
VanDeWoestyne, Ryan	Official	87.72
Waco Community School	Entry Fees	70.00
Walmart		044.50
	Supplies	244.53
Winfield Builders Winfield-Mt. Union CSD	Supplies Supplies Supplies	1,449.48

189,656.45